

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

In re SOCIÉTÉ GÉNÉRAL SECURITIES
LITIGATION

:
: Case No. 08-CIV-02495 (GEL)
: ECF Case
:
: CLASS ACTION
:

**ROBERT A. DAY'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION
TO DISMISS THE FIRST AMENDED AND CONSOLIDATED COMPLAINT**

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
Mark Holscher
Michael Shipley
777 South Figueroa Street
Los Angeles, California 90017
Telephone: (213) 680-8400
Facsimile: (213) 680-8500

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
Joseph Serino, Jr.
Robert Cohen
Mindy Yu
153 East 53rd Street
New York, New York 10022
Telephone: (212) 446-4800
Facsimile: (212) 446-4900

New York, New York
December 18, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

OVERVIEW OF ALLEGATIONS AGAINST MR. DAY 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. The First Claim Fails To State A Valid Claim Against Mr. Day. 6

 A. The Complaint Fails to Allege that Mr. Day Made any Material
 Misstatement or Omission of Fact. 6

 B. Plaintiffs Cannot Invoke the Group Pleading Doctrine as to Mr. Day. 8

 C. The Complaint Fails to Allege Scierter Against Mr. Day..... 11

II. The Second Claim Fails To State A Valid Claim Against Mr. Day. 12

 A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing as to Most of the Twelve Challenged Sales. 13

 B. Plaintiffs Have Not Satisfied the Elements of an Insider Trading Claim
 Against Mr. Day..... 14

III. The Third Claim Fails To State A Valid Claim Against Mr. Day..... 17

IV. The Fourth Claim Fails To State A Valid Claim Against Mr. Day. 20

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Fin. Int’l Group-Asia, L.L.C., v. Bennett,
 No. 05-CV-8988, 2007 WL 1732427 (S.D.N.Y. June 14, 2007) 11, 17

ATSI Commc’n, Inc. v. The Shaar Fund, Ltd.,
 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007) 17

Boguslavsky v. Kaplan,
 159 F.3d 715 (2d Cir. 1996) 19

Burstyn v. Worldwide Xceed Group, Inc.,
 No. 01-CV-1125, 2002 WL 31191741 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2002) 19

D.E. & J Ltd. P’ship., v. Conaway,
 284 F. Supp. 2d 719 (E.D. Mich. 2003)..... 9

DeMarco v. Robertson Stephens Inc.,
 318 F. Supp. 2d 110 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 20

Dirks v. S.E.C.,
 463 U.S. 646 (1983)..... 15

Dresner v. Utility.com, Inc.,
 371 F. Supp. 2d 476 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) 6, 8, 9

Duncan v. Pencer,
 No. 94-CV-0321, 1996 WL 19043 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 18, 1996) 17

Flores v. Southern Peru Copper Corp.,
 414 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2003) 5

Goplen v. 51Job, Inc.,
 453 F. Supp. 2d 759 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) 11, 12

Harrison v. Rubenstein,
 No. 02-CV-9356, 2007 WL 582955 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 26, 2007)..... 18

In re Alstom SA Sec. Litig.,
 406 F. Supp. 2d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) 10

In re Astranezeca Sec. Litig.,
 559 F. Supp. 2d 453 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) 20

In re BISYS Sec. Litig.,
 397 F. Supp. 2d 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) 12

In re Global Crossing, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 02-CV-910, 2005 WL 2990646 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2005)..... 15

In re Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 97-CV-1865, 1998 WL 283286 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 1998) 11

In re Livent, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 78 F. Supp. 2d 194 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) 18, 19

In re Par Pharm., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 733 F. Supp. 668 (S.D.N.Y. 1990) 19

In re Refco, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 503 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) passim

In re Take-Two Interactive Sec. Litig.,
 551 F. Supp. 2d 247 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) 9, 10, 13, 20

Jackson Nat’l Life Ins. Co. v. Merrill Lynch & Co.,
 32 F.3d 697 (2d Cir. 1994) 20

Kalnit v. Eichler,
 264 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2001) 16

Log On Am., Inc. v. Promethean Asset Mgmt. L.L.C.,
 223 F. Supp. 2d 435 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) 15

Novak v. Kasaks,
 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000) 15

O’Connor & Assocs. v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.,
 559 F. Supp. 800 (S.D.N.Y. 1983) 13

Pension Comm. of the Univ. of Montreal Pension Plan v. Banc of Am. Sec., LLC,
 446 F. Supp. 2d 163 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) 8

Shields v. Citytrust Bancorp., Inc.,
 25 F.3d 1124 (2d Cir. 1994) 18

Smith v. Local 819 I.B.T. Pension Plan,
 291 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 2002) 5

Suez Equity Investors L.P. v. Toronto-Dominion Bank,
 250 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2001) 19

Tellabs, Inc., v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
 127 S. Ct. 2499 (2007)..... 12

United States v. O'Hagan,
521 U.S. 642 (1997)..... 14

Waxman v. Envipco Pick Up & Processing Servs., Inc.,
No. 02-CV-10132, 2003 WL 22439796 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 28, 2003)..... 18

Wilson v. Comtech Telecomms. Corp.,
648 F.2d 88 (2d Cir. 1981) 13

Wright v. Ernst & Young LLP,
152 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998) 6

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4 (2007)..... passim

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(2) (2007) 11

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b)..... passim
